

Committee: Planning & Community Development Analyst: Ryan Countryman

**ECAF:** 2022-0968

## **Consideration:**

Motion 22-402 would appoint Dennis Carlin as a regular member of the Snohomish County Board of Equalization ("The Board").

## **Background**

The Board typically hears between 1,000 and 1,800 appeals annually to assessed valuation of real and personal property in Snohomish County. As established in Snohomish County Code Chapter 2.76, the Board consists of five regular members and two alternates who serve for terms of three years or until appointment of their successor. No board member may serve more than three consecutive full terms. No more than two regular board members may reside in the same Council district.

Dennis Carlin resides in Mukilteo, part of Council District 2, and has previously served on the Board but is not a current board member. His appointment would be for a partial first term to expire on April 30, 2025. The County Executive recommends appointing Mr. Carlin in a memo dated September 20, 2022. Motion 22-402 would appoint Dennis Carlin to a partial first term, beginning immediately and expiring on April 30, 2025.

On passage of Motion 22-402, the Board would have four regular members, and two alternates. One vacancy for a regular board member would remain.

## **Current Proposal**

Scope: Motion 22-402 would appoint Dennis Carlin to the Board of Equalization

Effective Date: Upon passage Fiscal Implications: No impact

**Handling:** Normal

**Executive Recommendation:** Approve

Request: Consideration during Committee of the Whole on October 4, 2022.